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Memorandum  
To: Sussex County Planning Commission Members  
From: Jamie Whitehouse, AICP, Director, Department of Planning & Zoning; Jenny Norwood, 
Planning and Zoning Manager; Lauren DeVore, Planner III; Michael Lowrey, Planner III; Chase 
Phillips, Planner II; Christin Scott, Planner I; Elliott Young, Planner I & Jesse Lindenberg, Planner I 
CC: Vince Robertson, Assistant County Attorney 
Date: May 17th, 2022 
RE: Other Business for the May 26th, 2022, Planning Commission Meeting 
 
This memo provides background for the Planning Commission to consider as a part of the Other 
Business to be reviewed during the May 26th, 2022, Meeting of the Planning & Zoning Commission. 
 
(S-21-35) Millsboro Fire Company Substation                                                                                  HW 
Final Site Plan  
This is a Final Site Plan for the adaptive reuse of the existing structures on the site as a fire company 
substation for the Millsboro Fire Company. The Sussex County Council approved this use through 
Conditional Use (CU 2314) at their meeting of Tuesday, November 30, 2021, and the change was 
adopted through Ordinance No. 2816. The property is located on the northeast corner of Lewis Road 
(S.C.R. 409) and Millsboro Highway (Route 30). The Applicant’s Final Site Plan complies with the 
Sussex County Zoning Code and all Conditions of Approval. Zoning District: AR-1 (Agricultural 
Residential District). Tax Parcel: 133-20.00-17.16. Staff are in receipt of all agency approvals; therefore, 
this plan can be considered for final approval. 
 
Americana Bayside – Bayside Hotel Phase 1B            BM 
Preliminary Site Plan 
This is a Preliminary Site Plan for the Bayside Hotel, Phase 1B for a proposed sixty (60) room hotel 
totaling 39,517 square feet, bar, and restaurant, inground pool, Zen Garden, spa, lounge, outdoor 
seating, parking, and associated site improvements to be located on Lakeview Drive and with access 
off the south side of Signature Boulevard within the existing Americana Bayside Residential Planned 
Community (RPC). The Residential Planned Community was established by the Sussex County 
Council at their meeting of Tuesday, February 6, 2001, through Change of Zone 1393 and the change 
was adopted through Ordinance No. 1433. The change of zone was for a change in zoning from an 
Agricultural Residential (AR-1) District to a Medium Density Residential, Residential Planned 
Community (MR-RPC). The Preliminary Site Plan complies with the Sussex County Zoning and 
Subdivision Codes and all Conditions of Approval for the RPC. Zoning District: MR-RPC (Medium 
Density Residential, Residential Planned Community.) Tax Parcel: 533-19.00-865.01. Staff are awaiting 
agency approvals. 
 
(S-21-07) Brasure’s Pest Control                                                                                                     BM 
Preliminary Site Plan  
This is a Preliminary Site Plan for the construction of two (2) 9,150 square foot storage buildings, 
parking, and other site improvements. Two standard size loading spaces are included as well as a 
stormwater management pond to the rear of the property. The buildings are proposed to support 
vehicle storage and other light warehousing uses for the pest control business. The property is located 
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on the southwest side of Zion Church Road (Route 20). The Preliminary Site Plan complies with the 
Sussex County Zoning Code. Zoning District: CR-1 (Commercial Residential District). Tax Parcel: 
533-11.00-6.00. Staff are awaiting agency approvals. If the Commission desire to act favorably on this 
plan, final approvals are requested to be made by staff upon the receipt of all agency approvals.   
 
(S-22-14) Long Neck Sherwin Williams                                  BM 
Preliminary Site Plan 
This is a Preliminary Site Plan for Rojan Lane 21, LLC for the proposed addition of a one-story 4,000 
square foot retail store, associated parking, and other site improvements. The property is located on 
the west side of John J. Williams Highway (Route 24)). The Preliminary Site Plan complies with the 
Sussex County Zoning Code. Zoning: C-1 (General Commercial Zoning District). Tax Parcel: 234-
23.00-180.00. Staff are awaiting agency approvals. If the Commission desire to act favorably on this 
plan, final approvals are requested to be made by staff upon the receipt of all agency approvals.   
 
2004-17 The Villages at Red Mill Pond South                                    KS 
Revised Amenities Plan 
This is a Revised Amenities Plan for the construction of 1,600 square foot clubhouse, 2,040 square 
foot pickleball court, 1,500 square foot pool, as well as parking and related improvements to be located 
within the existing subdivision of The Villages at Red Mill Pond South. The property is located on the 
north side of Deerwood Lane. The Final Subdivision Plan for The Villages at Red Mill Pond South 
was approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission at their meeting of Thursday, August 15th, 
2007. The Applicant has submitted a letter of support from current homeowners within the 
development, which contains signatures from 30 of the 48 current homeowners (all other lots are 
currently developer owned and controlled). The Amenities Plan complies with the Sussex County 
Zoning and Subdivision Codes and all Conditions of Approval. Tax Parcel: 334-5.00-170.00. Zoning: 
AR-1 (Agricultural District). Staff are in receipt of all agency approvals; therefore, this plan can be 
considered for preliminary approval with final by staff. 
 
2021-26 Harpers Glen (F.K.A. Workman Subdivision)                                                         KH 
Request to Amend Conditions of Approval 
The Planning and Zoning Department has received a request to amend Conditions of Approval of 
the Preliminary Subdivision Plan for Harpers Glen (2021-26) (F.K.A. Workman Subdivision) as 
approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission at their meeting of Thursday, April 14, 2022. 
Specifically, the request is to remove in its entirety, Condition “F” of the Conditions of Approval 

which states, “The entrance shall be relocated to the area of land identified as Outparcel “B” on 

the proposed Preliminary Site Plan. Subject to that relocation, the development shall comply with 

all DelDOT entrance and roadway improvement requirements.” This AR-1 cluster subdivision 
proposes thirty-three (33) single-family lots on 29.39 acres +/- and is located on the north side of 
Milton Ellendale Highway (Route 16), approximately 0.17 mile east of the intersection of Gravel Hill 
Road (Route 30) and Isaacs Road (Route 30). Tax Parcels: 235-14.00-61.00 & 61.06. Zoning: AR-1 
(Agricultural Residential District).  

 
(S-22-03) Steiner Road Industrial Park            HW  
Requested Determination as to Whether a Permitted Use 
Pursuant to the staff’s review of the Preliminary Site Plan for the site, the Applicant has requested the 
Planning & Zoning Commission review the type and nature of the proposed uses at the site in terms 
of (§115-110); Permitted Uses and “potentially hazardous uses” as described in (§115-110(C)). The 
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Preliminary Site Plan proposes for industrial uses to include the following as described in the plan; a 
“Concrete Central Mixing and Proportioning Plant” and a “Building Materials Recycling and Sorting 
Facility.” Prior to any determination by the Director (§115-111), the Applicant has requested for 
Commission to consider if the proposed uses may be categorized under “similar industrial uses” as 
listed in (§115-110(C)). The parcels are located on the east side of Steiner Road (S.C.R. 320) 
approximately 1,060 feet south of Lewes Georgetown Highway (Route 9). Zoning District: HI-1 
(Heavy Industrial District). Tax Parcels: 135-16.00-23.05, 135-16.00-23.06 
 
Lands of Anton Balakin                       KS 
Minor Subdivision off a 50-ft easement 
This is a Minor Subdivision Plan for the subdivision and lot line adjustment of existing lots into one 
(1) lot and residual lands off a proposed 50-foot ingress/egress easement. Existing Lot 2 contains 5.91 
acres +/-, Lot 3 contains 4.74 acres+/-, Lot 4 contains 5.33 acres +/- and Proposed Lot 1 consists 
of 6.84 acres +/-. The property is located on the northwest side of Beaver Dam Road (Route 23). The 
Minor Subdivision Plan complies with the Sussex County Zoning and Subdivision Codes. Tax Parcel: 
234-6.00-6.01. Zoning: AR-1 (Agricultural Residential District). Staff are in receipt of all agency 
approvals; therefore, this plan can be considered for preliminary approval with final by staff. 
 
Lands of Howe & Bell                                                                                                                  KS 
Minor Subdivision off of a 50-ft easement  
This is a Minor Subdivision Plan for the subdivision of a 13.68 acre +/- parcel of land into three (3) 
lot and residual lands off a proposed 50-foot ingress/egress easement. Proposed Lot 1 consists of 
0.85 acres +/-, Proposed Lot 2 consists of 0.75 acres +/-, Proposed Lot 3 consists of 2.28 acres +/- 
and the residual lands consist of 7.97 acres +/-. The property is located on the southeast side of 
Hudson Road (S.C.R. 258). The Minor Subdivision Plan complies with the Sussex County Zoning and 
Subdivision Codes. Tax Parcels: 235-22.00-21.00 & 21.02. Zoning: AR-1 (Agricultural Residential 
District). If the Commission desire to act favorably on this plan, final approvals are requested to be 
made by staff upon the receipt of all agency approvals.   
 
Lands of Dennis J. & Pauline M. Mignogno                                 KH 
Minor Subdivision off of a 24-ft easement  
This is a Minor Subdivision Plan for the subdivision of a 4.191 acre +/- parcel of land into one (1) lot 
and residual lands off a proposed 24-foot ingress/egress easement. Proposed Lot 1 consists of 0.753 
acres +/- and the residual lands consist of 3.438 acres +/-. The property is located on the north side 
of Johnson Road (S.C.R. 207). The Minor Subdivision Plan complies with the Sussex County Zoning 
and Subdivision Codes. Tax Parcel: 330-15.13-12.00. Zoning: AR-1 (Agricultural Residential District). 
Staff are in receipt of all agency approvals; therefore, this plan can be considered for preliminary 
approval with final by staff. 
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May 6, 2022 
 
Mr. Stephen L. Marsh, P.E.                                                    By email to: smarsh@gmbnet.com    
Senior Vice President 
George, Miles & Buhr, LLC 
206 West Main Street 
Salisbury, MD 21801 
 
RE: Staff Review of the Preliminary Site Plan for the Bayside Hotel, Phase 1B, for a proposed sixty 
(60) room hotel totaling 39,517 square feet, bar, and restaurant, inground pool, Zen Garden, spa, 
lounge, outdoor seating, parking, and associated site improvements to be located on Lakeview Drive 
and with access off the south side of Signature Boulevard within the existing Americana Bayside 
Residential Planned Community (RPC) 
Tax Parcel: 533-19.00-865.01 
 
Dear Mr. Marsh,  
 
Further to your submission of February 15, 2022, the Planning and Zoning Department has reviewed 

the submitted Preliminary Site Plan for the Bayside Hotel, Phase 1B, for a proposed sixty (60) room 

hotel totaling 39,517, bar, and restaurant, inground pool, Zen Garden, spa, lounge, outdoor seating, 

parking and associated site improvements to be located on Lakeview Drive and with access off the 

south side of Signature Boulevard within the existing Americana Bayside Residential Planned 

Community (RPC). The Residential Planned Community was established by the Sussex County 

Council at their meeting of Tuesday, February 6, 2001, through Change of Zone 1393 and the change 

was adopted through Ordinance No. 1433. The change of zone was for a change in zoning from an 

Agricultural Residential (AR-1) District to a Medium Density Residential, Residential Planned 

Community (MR-RPC). The parcel is zoned Medium Density Residential, Residential Planned 

Community (MR-RPC) District. The parcel also lies within the Coastal Area per Sussex County’s 2019 

Comprehensive Plan. Staff have reviewed the proposed site plan for compliance with the Sussex 

County Zoning Code and have the following comments: 

 

Revised Preliminary Site Plan 

1. Please note that the proposal is not located within a Wellhead Protection Area 

in order to comply with Chapter 89 “Source Water Protection” of the Sussex 

County Code (§89-6). 

mailto:smarsh@gmbnet.com
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2. Please note that the proposal is located within an area of “Good” Groundwater 

Recharge Potential in order to comply with Chapter 89 “Source Water 

Protection” of the Sussex County Code (§89-7). 

3. Please clarify in the Site Data Column the square footage proposed to be 

dedicated to each of the various uses to ensure that the appropriate number of 

parking spaces have been provided. (ie: the square footage dedicated to the 

restaurant and the square footage dedicated to the spa.) Beauty shops and 

personal service uses (which would likely be the most appropriate calculation 

to apply for the spa use,) require at least 1 parking space per 200 square feet of 

floor area. Restaurants require 1 parking space for each 50 square feet of patron 

use, plus 1 per 2 employees on the largest shift. It is further noted that 

appropriate number of parking spaces (1.5 per rental room) has been provided 

for the hotel use (1.5 * 60 = 90) (§ 115-162(A)). 

4. Please provide the type (tidal vs. nontidal), nature (State or federal) and agency 

of jurisdiction (Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental 

Control (DNREC) or Army Corps of Engineers) responsible for any wetlands 

on the site within the Site Data Column. The Site Data Column currently 

references that there are no Federal 404 wetlands on the Site (§115-220(B)(15)). 

5. Please provide documentation and details which ensure the provision of a three 

(3) ft. walkway around the proposed inground pool as well as a four (4) ft. fence. 

Accessory swimming pools, open and unenclosed shall have a walk space at 

least three (3) feet wide provided between pool walls and protective fences or 

barrier walls. Every swimming pool shall be protected by a safety fence or 

barrier at least four (4) ft. in height and constructed of chain-link, concrete, 

stockade-wood or equivalent material (§115-185(D)).  

6. Please note within the Site Data Column that the proposal is also located within 

the 0.2 percent annual change flood hazard zone per County records (§115-

220(B)(14)). 

7. Please note on the top center of the Cover Sheet that this is a Residential Planned 

Community (RPC).  

8. Please include a general note on the plans that the proposal is not located within the 

Henlopen Transportation Improvement District (TID). 

9. Staff notes that all off-street parking spaces provided have a proposed area of at least 

162 square feet (9-ft by 18-ft) as required by the minimum Design Standards (§115-

166(A)(1)).  

10. Staff notes that a total of five (5) ADA accessible spaces have been provided for this 

proposal. According to the IBC 2012 edition, the plan achieves the requirement of a 

minimum of five (5) required ADA accessible spaces for a total of 101 to 150 parking 

spaces (Table 1106.1 “Accessible Parking Spaces,” Page 11-14). Also, please change 

the statement from “Handicap” parking to “ADA accessible” parking.  
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11. Staff notes that all interior drive aisles provided are no less than 24-ft wide (§115-

166(E)). 

12. Staff notes that the appropriate number of loading areas have been supplied for the 

use. A hotel containing 39,517 square feet (between 25,000-100,00 square feet required 

a total of two (2) loading spaces (§115-167). 

13. Please provide topographic contours at one-foot intervals, unless waived by the 

Commission as clearly unnecessary to review the project or proposal (§115-220(B)(4)). 

14. Please include within the Site Data Column on the Plans, the Net Development Area 

of the proposal. As a general reminder, Net Development Area shall refer to the total 

area of land available for development, not necessarily the total area of a property itself 

and shall not include open space, drainage land, regional roads and land used for other 

public facilities (§115-220(B)(6)). 

15. Please ensure that full dimensioning of the proposed hotel is provided as well as the 

height of the proposed building (115-220(B)(8)). 

16. Please clarify the number of construction phases proposed, if any, and ensure that the 

plot shows the approximate boundaries of each phase, if the proposal should be 

constructed in multiple phases (115-220(B)(12)). 

17. Please show the location of the one-hundred-year floodplains based on current Flood 

Insurance Rate Maps (115-220(B)(14)). 

Final Site Plan 

1. Please ensure that any proposed landscaping shown on the Site Plan is also 

included in the overall Landscape Plan as submitted and approved for the 

Residential Planned Community (RPC). If such landscaping was not shown 

on the plans as previously submitted, a Revised Landscape Plan will be 

required to be submitted which includes this landscaping on the plans. Any 

proposed landscaping must be certified to by a licensed landscape architect 

and the appropriate Certification Panel and signature line must appear on the 

plans. 

2. Please include a General Note on the plans which indicates that any proposed signage 

will require a separate permit issued from the County.  

3. Please include a General Note which clarifies that all lighting is to be downward 

screened to minimize glare on adjacent properties within a residential area. 

4. Please add the location and character of all outdoor lighting systems to the plans 

(§115-221(B)(5)).  

5. Please include the height of the proposed hotel on the plans. Full dimensioning is 

required (§115-221(B)(7)). 

6. Please include the proposed height of all fences, walls, screen planting and 

landscaping on the plans (§115-221(B)(9)).  
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7. Please include the location, character, size, height, and orientation of all proposed 

signs on the plans (§115-221(B)(11)). 

8. Please include a breakdown in the Site Data Column noting both the acreage of and 

percentage of impervious surface cover to be provided (§115-221(B)(15)).  

9. Please include with the submittal, a bulk grading plan for the proposal showing the 

nature of all ground disturbance on the site (§115-221(B)(17)). 

10. Please include the nature and location of all proposed trash receptacles on the plans.  

11. Staff encourage the use of the following elements within the proposed Final Site Plan 

where practicable: 

- Provision of a bike rack to encourage multimodal travel within the Residential 

Planned Community (RPC). 

- Provision of an electric vehicle charging station. The Delaware Department 

of Natural Resources and Environmental Control provides an Electric 

Vehicle Charging Equipment Rebate Program for public areas. The rebate 

amounts are $3,500 for single port and $7,000 for dual port. Please contact 

DNREC’s Division of Climate, Coastal and Energy for further information 

if interested (302)735-3480. 

- Provision of landscaping islands within parking areas to eliminate the amount 

of impervious surface cover provided as the site is located within an area 

“Good” Groundwater Recharge Potential.  

- Provision of further aesthetic improvements such as Complete Streets which 

foster a shared sense of place and community to include items such as street 

pole flags, pavers, walking trails, pocket parks, fountains, further outdoor 

seating, pavilions, gardens, or communal gathering areas. 

12. Prior to approval of the Final Site Plan, approval letters or letters of no objection 

from the following agencies shall be submitted to the Sussex County Planning and 

Zoning Office (All items in which a check mark appears have been received by the 

Department. Any items in bold have not been received and still require submittal to 

the Department): 

a. Sussex Conservation District  

b. Office of State Fire Marshal  

c. Delaware Department of Transportation (DelDOT) 

 

Once all of the above matters have been addressed, please provide one (1) full-size copy and one 

(1) electronic copy of a Revised Preliminary Site Plan at least ten (10) days prior to the Planning and 

Zoning Commission meeting you wish for your application to be considered at. If you wish for your 

application to be considered by the Planning and Zoning Commission as an “Other Business” item at 

their meeting scheduled for Thursday, May 26, 2022, please submit all required materials later than 

close of business on Monday, May 16, 2022.  
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Please feel free to contact me with any questions during business hours 8:30 A.M. – 4:30 P.M., Monday 
through Friday at 302-855-7878.   
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Ms. Lauren DeVore 

Planner III 

 

CC: Ms. Katja Kalinski, Senior Landscape Designer – George, Miles & Buhr, LLC 

       Mr. Joseph Conway – jconaway@hotmail.com  

        

mailto:jconaway@hotmail.com


































































 

 

www.BohlerEngineering.com 

 

18958 Coastal Highway, Suite D 
Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971 

302.644.1155 
 

        May 18, 2022 

        Via FedEx 

Sussex County Planning & Zoning 

2 The Circle 

Georgetown, DE 19947 

 

Attention: Lauren DeVore   

 

RE: Preliminary Subdivision Plan 

Harpers Glen – FKA Workman (2021-

26)  

Milton-Ellendale Highway 

Tax Map: 235-14.00-61.00 

        Sussex County, DE  

        BEVA # DE210012 

 

Dear Ms. DeVore, 

 

As previously discussed, Bohler request that Harpers Glen be added to the May 26th Planning and Zoning 

Hearing Agenda as “other business”. The purpose of this request is to revise the Preliminary Conditions 

of Approval contained in the Notice of Decision, dated April 29, 2022 by the Planning and Zoning 

Commission. Specifically, for the removal of Condition F. 

 

Please reference the previously submitted Harpers Glen Preliminary Subdivision Plan, dated March 11, 

2022 for plan details pertaining to the Conditions of Approval. 

 

Upon your review of the above, should you have any questions or require additional information, please 

do not hesitate to contact this office at (302) 644-1155.  Thank you. 

 

        Sincerely, 

        Bohler Engineering VA, LLC 

                      

 
   

Steve Fortunato, P.E. 

  Senior Project Manager 

 

 

 
cc: David M. Kuklish, P.E., Bohler Engineering VA, LLC (w/ encl.) 

Jena Cooper, Bohler Engineering VA, LLC (w/ encl.) 

File 

 
STF/ABM 
H:\21\DE210012\Administrative\Letters\Responses\Sussex County P&Z\220518 - Harpers Glen Subdivision Comment Revision Request.doc 
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SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION
I, ROBERT W. NASH, PLS 551, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A REGISTERED
LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF DELAWARE, THAT THE INFORMATION
SHOWN HEREON HAS BEEN PREPARED UNDER MY SUPERVISION, AND TO
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_______________________________________________________
ROBERT W. NASH, PLS 551                         DATE
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